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Bus 31
Monday to Saturday journeys are 
now run by Maytree Travel with 
minor timetable changes. Sunday 
and Public Holiday journeys are now 
run by First Manchester.

Changes since the last edition

Easy access
on all buses

©Transport for Greater Manchester
PO Box 429 • Manchester • M60 1HX
11/1266–G31–5000–1211

Printed on coated recycled paper made using 50% recycled fibre from 
post consumer sources and 50% virgin fibre from sustainable forests.

For public transport information
phone 0871 200 22 33
7am – 8pm Mon to Fri
8am – 8pm Sat, Sun & public holidays
Calls cost 10p a minute plus network extras

This timetable is available online at 
www.tfgm.com



Mail-out service and alternative formats

To ask for leaflets to be sent to you, or to request large print, Braille or 
recorded information visit www.tfgm.com or phone 0871 200 22 33

Easy access on buses
   Journeys displaying this symbol in the timetable are run with low floor buses which 
   have no steps at the entrance, making getting on and off easier. Where shown, 
   low floor buses have a ramp for access and a dedicated space for wheelchairs and 
   pushchairs inside the bus. 
The bus operator will always try to provide easy access services where these services 
are scheduled to run. In case of difficulty, please contact the bus operator.

Service changes
A summary of service changes is available in 
the following places:
• Website
•	 Bus	Station	poster
•	 Leaflet	from	outlets

Using this timetable
Timetables show the direction of travel, bus 
numbers and the days of the week.
• Main stops on the route are listed on the 
 left. Each journey reads down the page.
• Where no time is shown against a 
 particular stop, the bus does not stop 
 there on that journey.
• Check any symbols which are shown and 
 the meanings at the bottom of the page.
• A route plan is also included in this leaflet.

Using the 24 hour clock
Times are shown in four
figures. The first two are
the hour and the last two
are the minutes.
 

Examples:
0921 is 21 minutes past 9am
2148 is 48 minutes past 9pm

Tickets and information
Bus companies offer a range of tickets for 
use on their own buses. For travel on any 
service in the County, use System One 
tickets, including DaySaver.

Travelshops provide tickets, information 
and journey planning advice on buses, trains 
and trams for work and pleasure.

Further information

Opening times of Travelshops
in the area covered by this leaflet

Eccles Church Street
 Mon to Fri 7.30am to 4pm
 Saturday 8am to 11.45am and 12.30pm to 3.30pm
 Sunday* Closed

Manchester Piccadilly Gardens 
 Mon to Sat 7am to 6pm 
 Sunday* 10am to 6pm

Manchester Shudehill Interchange 
 Mon to Sat 7am to 7.30pm 
 Sunday* 10am to 1.20pm and 2pm to 5.30pm

*Including public holidays
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KEY
– Bus route
–  Journeys to Manchester
 before 1045 every
 day only
– Train line
– Tram line
– Direction of travel

– Bus station/
   main connection
 point
– Train station
– Tram stop
– Terminus

31
Connection points
B Bus: Farnworth bus station
 Salford Shopping City
 Manchester Shudehill Interchange
R Train: Walkden train station
 Salford Crescent train station
 Salford Central train station
 Victoria train station
T Tram: Victoria tram stop
 Manchester Shudehill Interchange

Route plan for bus number

Buses run by
First Manchester
Wallshaw Street
Oldham
OL1 3TR
Telephone 0161 627 2929

Maytree Travel
Smethurst Lane
Bolton
BL4 0DB
Telephone 01204 665671
E-mail:
info@maytreetravel.co.uk

Route in Pendleton
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Transport for Greater Manchester uses reasonable endeavours to check the accuracy 
of information published and to publish changes to information in a timely manner. In 
no event will Transport for Greater Manchester be liable for any loss that may arise 
from this information being inaccurate.



Farnworth — Little Hulton — Walkden — Manchester 31   
Mondays to Fridays          
 W W W  W W
Farnworth, Bus Station B   0958  1558   
Little Hulton, Amblecote Drive 0740 0904 1004  1604 1704 
Walkden, Town Centre R 0748 0912 1012  1612 1712   
Walkden, Old Clough Lane/Rydal Cres 0755 0917 1017  1617 1717   
Swinton, East Lancs Rd/Moorside Road 0807 0922 1022  1622 1722   
Irlams o’ th’ Height 0819 0929 1029  1629 1729   
Duchy Road/Pevensey Road 0821 0931 1031  1631 1731   
Salford Shopping City B 0826 0935 1035  1635 1735   
Manchester, Shudehill Int B T 0843 0954 1054  1654 1754   

Saturdays       Sundays and Public HolidaysQ
 W W W  W  W  W
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 l	 	 l
Farnworth, Bus Station B   0958  1658  0920  1520
Little Hulton, Amblecote Drive 0804 0904 1004  1704  0926  1526
Walkden, Town Centre R 0812 0912 1012  1712  0931  1531
Walkden, Old Clough Lane/Rydal Cres 0817 0917 1017  1717  0935  1535
Swinton, East Lancs Rd/Moorside Road 0822 0922 1022  1722  0943  1543
Irlams o’ th’ Height 0829 0929 1029  1729  0946  1546
Duchy Road/Pevensey Road 0831 0931 1031  1731  0949  1549
Salford Shopping City B 0835 0935 1035  1735  0951  1551
Manchester, Shudehill Int B T 0854 0954 1054  1754  1005  1605
 
Bus 31 is provided with the financial support of Transport for Greater Manchester.
l – Run by First Manchester. All other journeys are run by Maytree Travel.
Q – For details of buses during Christmas and New Year, please ring 0871 200 22 33.
Connection points: B – Bus  R – Train  T – Tram
W – Easy access bus. See inside front cover of this Bus Times leaflet for details.
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Manchester — Walkden — Little Hulton — Farnworth  31
Mondays to Fridays
 W W  W W W W
Manchester, Shudehill Int B T 0757 0857  1457 1557 1704 1804
Salford Shopping City B 0816 0916  1516 1620 1727 1823
Duchy Road/Pevensey Road 0820 0920  1520 1624 1731 1827
Irlams o’ th’ Height 0822 0922  1522 1626 1733 1829
Swinton, East Lancs Road/Moorside Rd 0830 0930  1530 1638 1745 1837
Walkden, Old Clough Lane/Rydal Cres 0835 0935  1535 1645 1752 1842
Walkden, Town Centre R 0840 0940  1540 1650 1757 1847
Little Hulton, Amblecote Drive 0848 0948  1548 1658 1805 1855 
Farnworth, Bus Station B  0954  1554   

Saturdays Sundays and Public HolidaysQ
 W W  W W W  W  W
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 l	 	 l
Manchester, Shudehill Int B T 0757 0857  1557 1657 1757  1015  1615
Salford Shopping City B 0816 0916  1616 1716 1816  1030  1630
Duchy Road/Pevensey Road 0820 0920  1620 1720 1820  1036  1636
Irlams o’ th’ Height 0822 0922  1622 1722 1822  1039  1639
Swinton, East Lancs Road/Moorside Rd 0830 0930  1630 1730 1830  1041  1641
Walkden, Old Clough Lane/Rydal Cres 0835 0935  1635 1735 1835  1048  1648
Walkden, Town Centre R 0840 0940  1640 1740 1840  1052  1652
Little Hulton, Amblecote Drive 0848 0948  1648 1748 1848  1057  1657 
Farnworth, Bus Station B  0954  1654    1103  1703 

Bus 31 is provided with the financial support of Transport for Greater Manchester.
l – Run by First Manchester. All other journeys are run by Maytree Travel.
Q – For details of buses during Christmas and New Year, please ring 0871 200 22 33.
Connection points: B – Bus  R – Train  T – Tram
W – Easy access bus. See inside front cover of this Bus Times leaflet for details.
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